
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 September 2021 
 
To: Chair - Councillor Pippa Heylings 

Vice-Chairs – Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – 

Councillors Paul Bearpark, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone and 
Peter Fane 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Mark Howell, Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington, Eileen Wilson and 
Judith Rippeth 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee, which will be held in To be confirmed at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Monday, 13 September 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021.  
   
4. Plans for Ouse Fen and Fen Drayton Nature Reserves - 

Implications and Opportunities  
  

 Presentation from Hannah Phillips, RSPB Area Manager.  
   
5. Green Homes Grants Local Authority Delivery Scheme Update   7 - 10 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



6. Air Quality Update   11 - 
122 

 
7. Solar Together Cambridge Update   123 - 

130 
 
8. Forward Plan and Dates of Next Meetings    
 The Committee is asked to note that the next meeting of the Climate and 

Environment Committee to discuss the Local Plan will be held on the 
evening of Tuesday 21 September, following the meeting of Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee. 
 
The Committee is in invited to postpone its meeting in November from 9 
November to 23 November at 2pm as renovation work is being carried 
out in the Council Chamber. 

 

   



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 Please also refer to the Covid-security measures relating to meetings in the Council 
Chamber which are on the website page for each relevant meeting.  
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting will be able to watch the livestream 
via the link which will be publicised before this meeting. 
 
Members of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person, please contact 
Democratic Services at democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also 
have a responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, 
please sign out and return the Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 
03450 450 500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest 
escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this is via the staircase 
just outside the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the 
staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire 
wardens or the Fire and Rescue Service. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or
[...]

 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their 
removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of 
the meeting room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be 
cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 
Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the 
car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 
water is available for attendees at meetings. 
 
 

 

 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Paul Bearpark 
Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
  
Councillors Cllr Sue Ellington, Cllr Peter Fane and Cllr Bridget Smith were in attendance 
remotely, by invitation. 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Davies Principal Sustainability Consultant 
Emma Dyer Project Officer - Climate and Environment 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Cone and Councillor Grenville 

Chamberlain. Councillor Mark Howell substituted for Councillor Graham Cone, 
whilst Councillor Sue Ellington attended the meeting remotely to substitute for 
Councillor Grenville Chamberlain. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment reported that following the 

item on the Chalk Streams report at the previous Committee meeting, the 
Council’s Drainage Manager had met with Rob Mungovan, author of the report, to 
discuss improved management of awarded watercourses to enhance biodiversity. 
The Chair expressed enthusiasm for a report back to the Committee in due course 
on progress with this action. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

5. Nature Smart Cities Business Model 
 
 Councillor Anna Oxenham from Southend-on-Sea Borough Council gave a 

presentation to the Committee on the aims of the Nature Smart Cities and Phil 
Back described its business model. It was noted that the project were looking for 
local authorities to volunteer from the four participating countries. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 This was an exciting opportunity for the Council. 

 As Britain had left the European Union it was unclear where funding would 
come from after 2023. 

 The European definition of a city was different from the British definition. 

 Trees planted on A14 had died due to neglect. 

 Tree location and plastic cover removal needed to be better planned. 

 The Council did not own much land in the District. 

 To implement change, a budget and staff were required.  

 It was suggested that this could be part of the OxCam arc. 
 
Phil Back explained that green initiatives in the District had been added after the 
development had taken place. This project was an opportunity to create a network 
of cities that shared business models and promoted sustainability. 
 
The Chair proposed and Councillor Mark Howell seconded that the Committee 
Recommended that the Council offered to pilot test this scheme. 
 

  
6. Progress report on Zero Carbon Action Plan and Revised Plan with Doubling 

Nature Actions Added 
 
 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment presented this report, which 

provided both a review of the Zero Carbon Action Plan for 2020/21 and an update 
of the Plan, which included the actions to deliver the Doubling Nature Strategy. 
 
The Committee noted that the Covid-19 pandemic had made certain objectives 
unfeasible, such as the support for repair cafés. 
 
Committee members made the following points: 

 Newly planted trees often died, so planting two trees for every one removed 
should be considered. 

 The reduction in waste at South Cambs Hall was welcomed. 

 Numbers should be provided in reports, not just percentages. 

 The Cambridge Ice Rink should be considered as a taxi charging site. 

 To implement this properly, a culture change will be necessary. 

 It would be useful to know where financial savings were being re-invested. 

 Some of the “red” projects required urgent action. 

 It would be challenging for the Council to meet its doubling nature 
aspirations, as the authority did not manage any land. 

 The support of local businesses was important. 
 

Page 2



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

In response to a query regarding the Council’s approach regarding 
enforcement of energy efficiency standards in the private rented sector, the 
Development Officer – Climate and Environment suggested that the 
Environmental Health team be invited to a Committee meeting to discuss this.  
 
It was suggested that Ermine Street Housing Ltd could pilot a scheme on this 
issue. In response to a query regarding Electric Vehicle Charing Infrastructure 
the Development Officer, Climate and Environment suggested that a report 
outlining current and planned action by the Greater Cambridge Partnership, the 
Combined Authority, and the Council be brought to a future Committee meeting 
for discussion. 
 
Combined Authority 
The Leader recommended that the Council work with the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority, as it had just adopted the Independent 
Climate Change Commissions recommendations. 
 
Paperless meetings 
It was noted that the Council was carrying out a pilot scheme for having 
paperless meetings and that the Council’s paper usage had significantly 
reduced during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee Noted the revised Zero Carbon Action Plan, which had been 
updated to include the Doubling Nature actions. 

  
7. 2020-21 GHG Emissions Accounts 
 
 The Climate and Environment Project Officer presented this report on the Council’s 

Greenhouse Gas emissions for 2021. It was noted that to achieve the Council’s 
target of 75% reduction by 2030 an annual reduction of 6.25% was required and 
the authority was slightly behind this target. It was expected that the greening of 
South Cambs Hall and the electric waste collection fleet vehicles would rectify this. 
 
Comparing with other local authorities 
The Climate and Environment Project Officer explained that the Council was 
considering using the Local Government Association’s tool for benchmarking 
performance against other authorities next year. 
 
Reducing food waste 
The Waste Policy, Change and Innovation Manager explained that the Council 
was introducing a new initiative that would encourage residents to reduce their 
food waste. 
 
Reducing mileage 
The Climate and Environment Project Officer explained that an officer was looking 
at ways of minimising the increase in travel by officers after lockdown ended. It 
was agreed that the Council’s Travel to Work plan should be shared with members 
of the Committee. 
 
Internet usage 

Page 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

In response to concerns about the increase in emissions from internet usage, the 
Climate and Environment Project Officer explained that the Council was working 
with Cambridge City Council to measure the emissions produced by the 3C ICT 
servers. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
8. Update on Grid Capacity Issues Facing Greater Cambridge 
 
 The Principal Sustainability Consultant updated the Committee on the work being 

carried out to address grid infrastructure capacity issues across the District.  
 
In response to concerns expressed about the possibility of a lack of grid capacity 
preventing future housing developments, the Principal Sustainability Consultant 
explained that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority were 
already investing on infrastructure to avoid this. 
 
Councillor Paul Bearpark agreed to provide the Principal Sustainability Consultant 
with details of the use of fluorite in the installation of grid infrastructure. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
9. A428 Environmental Legacy Update 
 
 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment provided an update on 

attempts to secure a positive environmental legacy from the A428 Black Cat to 
Caxton Gibbet improvement works. She agreed to provide Committee members 
with the link to the online consultation on the Planning Inspector’s website 
regarding this project. 
 
The Chair stated that the environmental legacy for the A428 improvements needed 
to be better than that of the A14 and the Council needed to lobby Highways 
England to help ensure this. The Leader assured the Committee that the Planning 
Inspector had asked Highways England for information regarding their 
questionable figures. The three affected Cambridgeshire authorities were equally 
concerned about this issue and the Leader had raised this matter with the District’s 
MP. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell suggested that the plastic protective bags put on saplings 
be made of biodegradable material, or a strategy be drawn up for their removal. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
10. Six Free Trees Scheme 
 
 The Project Officer, Climate and Environment provided the Committee with details 

of the Council’s Six Free Trees Scheme. She explained that unlike the previous 
scheme, the trees for this project would be bulk purchased, which would be 
cheaper and easier to administer. The aim was to deliver the free trees to parishes 
by December.  

Page 4



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 
The Chair suggested that the survival of the trees should be monitored and 
Councillor Sue Ellington recommended that the Council replace any trees that die, 
free of charge. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 
 

  
11. CPICC Recommendations to CaPCA - implications for SCDC 
 
 The Leader reported that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority Board had approved the recommendations of the Climate Change 
Commission. The Combined Authority would now be allocating officer support to 
this. There were opportunities for the creation of wetlands in the District. 
Unfortunately there had been some resistance to the peat restoration project. It 
was noted that the Government was about to out on consultation on the OxCam 
Arc project. 

  
12. Forward Plan and Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Monday 13 September at 

2:00pm. It was noted that the following issues were on the Forward Plan: 

 Presentation from RSPB Area Manager on plans and issues around Ouse 
Fen Nature Reserve 

 Air quality update 

 The Local Energy Advice Partnership 

 Net Zero housing project 

 Approach to energy efficiency in Private Rented Sector 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



  

REPORT TO: 

 

Climate and Environment 

Advisory Committee 

 13 September 

2021 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: Lead Cabinet Member for Climate Change 

 

LEAD OFFICER: 

 

Interim Head of Shared Waste and Environment  

 

 

Green Homes Grants Local Authority Delivery 

Scheme Update 

Executive Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on delivery of home energy 

improvement measures to properties in South Cambridgeshire through the 

government’s Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery scheme. 

 

2. The report is provided to the committee for review and comment.  

Details 

 

3. There are around 67,000 homes in South Cambridgeshire.  Providing heat and 

power for these gives rise to nearly 250,000 tonnes of CO2, accounting for 

around 20% of the district’s carbon footprint. The Zero Carbon and Doubling 

Nature Action Plan 2020-25 (21-22 revision) includes seven actions to support 

reductions in carbon emissions from the housing sector.  This report relates to 

Action 2.5, Continue to work with partners, including through the Cambridgeshire 

Energy Partnership, to find ways of supporting and encouraging home energy 

work, including exploring options for funding and delivering energy efficiency 

projects for our residents and Action 2.7, work with partners to provide home 

surveys, advice, free insulation and other home energy measures for households 

in fuel poverty.  (Four of the other six actions relate to the Council’s own housing 

stock and are reported at agenda item 7; the remaining action relates to the 

Cambridgeshire Solar Together scheme and is reported at agenda item 9.) 

 

4. In August of last year, the UK Government launched its Green Homes Grant 

scheme to support low carbon efficiency improvements to homes.  The 

consumer-direct element of this scheme, which provided vouchers to households 

towards the cost of energy improvements, was closed prematurely earlier this 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



year.  However, the Local Authority delivery element of the scheme, which targets 

low income households of all tenures, continues and two further phases have 

been added. 

 
Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery scheme 1 (LAD1) 

 
5. In the first phase, launched 4 August last year, bids were invited from local 

authorities for delivery of low carbon energy improvements to low income 

households by the end of March 2021.  The bid deadline was 1 September.  

[...]
g alternative properties if this proves necessary.  

 
 

Page 8



Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery scheme 2 (LAD2) 

 
12. Phase 2 of the LAD scheme in Cambridgeshire, to be delivered by 31 March 

2022, (recently extended from 31 December), is being managed an agent, Eon, 

appointed by the Greater SE Energy Hub.  Eon have a nominal funding allocation 

for each of the Cambridgeshire local authority areas, based on population and 

deprivation data.  In South Cambridgeshire the allocation is £429,500. 

 

13. We are working with Eon to support the identification of suitable properties/eligible 

households, focussing initially on properties owned by the Council, within the 

Ermine Street Housing portfolio, and in the Council’s private leasing scheme, 

Shire Homes.   Depending on tenure, (an average of £10,000 per property is 

available for owner occupied properties; but only £5,000 per property for rented 

properties), this will fund work to between 43 and around 86 properties.  

 
Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery scheme 2 (LAD2) 

 

14. Phase 3 of the LAD scheme was combined with a new government scheme 

targeting fuel poverty in off-gas grid areas, the Home Energy Upgrade 1 scheme, 

(HUG1) into a single Sustainable Warmth Competition for delivery by 31 

December 2022.  Bids from local authorities were invited by 4 August.  A 

consortium bid for Cambridgeshire, again led by Cambridge City Council, has 

been made to this competition, and we wait to hear whether it has been 

successful.  The bid is for a total of £3,676,500 for work to 398 properties across 

Cambridgeshire, with approximately 20%, ie 80 of these expected to be in South 

Cambridgeshire.   

 
15. To be eligible for any of the above schemes, households must be in receipt of 

means-tested benefits or be able to provide evidence of an annual gross income 

below £30,000.  The property must have an EPC rating of D, E, F or G.  D rated 

properties must not comprise 
[...]
ies in the current Business Plan, largely under the ‘Being 
Green to our Core’ priority. The plan contains actions:  

2.  

Agree and deliver our 
strategy and actions 
needed to protect and 
improve the air quality 
of our district 
 

 Strategy and action plan revised (Quarter 1) 

 Air quality monitor in place to gather data at one new 
location (Quarter 1) 

 Complete a review of how and where we monitor air 
quality (Quarter 2) 
 

 
 

3. The drafted Air Quality Strategy was presented to the Committee and was accepted to be 
presented to and approved by the Cabinet. This, however, was not proceeded due to 
Covid-19 Pandemic. The full Strategy is presented as Appendix A. 
 

4. In addition, the decision for Revocation of our Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) is 
presented in this report and reflected in the drafted Strategy. This was supported by Defra 
(Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs) following approval of our Annual Status 
Report (ASR) 2020 and was reflected in detail in our Annual Status Report 2021. The 
Annual Status Report 2021 was submitted to Defra in June 2021 and is awaiting feedback. 
The full report is presented as Appendix B. 

 
5. This report also presents an update on the review of our air quality monitoring network and 

presents the findings of our first Zephyr monitor installed near the Harston and Newton 
Community Primary School in late 2020. The full report is presented as Appendix C. 

 
 

Recommendations 

6. The committee is invited to review the reports and comment on the updates provided. 
  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Details 

7. It is recognised that Members consider air quality a high priority as part of the council’s 
green to our core.  As such, a new Air Quality Strategy has been drafted and will be 
presented for approval to the Cabinet. This Strategy outlines a new approach to monitor 
and improve the air quality across the district and to ensure both the new and existing 
communities are considered t
[...]
he period January to June 2021 was annualised according to the 

process set out in box 7.9 of Defra’s Local Air Quality Management Technical 

Guidance (TG16). Continuous monitoring background sites were used for the 

annualisation calculations. Full year data for 2021 is not yet available therefore 2020 

data was used for the annual mean concentrations. 

 

NO2: 

Background Site Annual mean (Am) Period mean (Pm) Ratio (Am/Pm) 

Orchard Park 10.6 11.4 0.93 

Wicken Fen 6.7 6.2 1.08 

Northampton 

Spring Park 
9.3 10.6 0.88 

Norwich 

Lakenfields 
9.8 9.9 0.99 

Average ratio - - 0.97 

 

PM10: 

Background Site Annual mean (Am) Period mean (Pm) Ratio (Am/Pm) 

Orchard Park 12.2 12.3 0.99 

Norwich 

Lakenfields 
12.8 13.9 0.92 

Average ratio - - 0.96 

Page 120



 
 

PM2.5: 

Background Site Annual mean (Am) Period mean (Pm) Ratio (Am/Pm) 

Orchard Park 12.5 12.8 0.98 

Northampton 

Spring Park 
10.3 11.0 0.94 

Norwich 

Lakenfields 
8.3 9.2 0.90 

Average ratio - - 0.94 

 

 

Page 121



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Climate & Environment Advisory 
Committee 

13 September 2021 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Interim Head of Shared Waste Services and Environment  

 

 

Solar Together Cambridgeshire Update 
 

 
1. This report provides the committee with details of progress in delivering Solar Together 

Cambridgeshire - the solar pv group-buying scheme led by Cambridgeshire County 
Council in partnership with Cambridgeshire councils. 
 

2. It is provided to the committee for review and comment.  
 

   

Details 
 
3. The Council are participating in delivery of a group buying scheme for solar pv panels 

and battery storage systems, which launched last autumn and is led by Cambridgeshire 
County Council, in partnership with Dutch group-buying company, iChoosr.   Details of 
the operation of the scheme and the background to its establishment in Cambridgeshir
[...]
e scheme was entered into by the Council on the expectation that it would be cost-
neutral, with a minimum of 133 installations expected and a small commission on each 
installation covering the cost of promotion. With installations now expected to total around 
500, income from the scheme will exceed costs.  

 
Plans for a second scheme 
 

11. Cambridgeshire County Council have indicated that they are intending to proceed with a 
second scheme to be launched later this year.  We have accepted their offer to 
participate as before.  
 
 

Background Papers 

Report to CEAC 20 June 2020 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s117025/200630%20CEAC%20Solar%20Toget
her%20Cambridgeshire.pdf 

 

Appendices 

1 Solar Together Cambridgeshire Progress Report August 2021 

2 Solar Together Cambridgeshire Progress Report with district breakdown 

Report Author:  
Siobhan Mellon – Development Officer, Climate and Environment 
Telephone: (01954) 713395 
 

Page 124

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s117025/200630%20CEAC%20Solar%20Together%20Cambridgeshire.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s117025/200630%20CEAC%20Solar%20Together%20Cambridgeshire.pdf


 

CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
SOLAR TOGETHER CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2020 
 
Solar Together Cambridgeshire Progress Report August 21 
 
As we approach the 600th installation, we are pleased to share with you the latest progress report 
on Solar Together Cambridgeshire 2020, which covers:  
 

• Market context 
• Installation phase progress & forecast  
• Post-Acceptance drop-out (cancellations) 
• Customer queries & complaints  
• Customer Satisfaction 

 
Market Context:  
 
As restrictions in the UK have relaxed there has been an increase in the number of people receiving 
notifications to self-isolate. This surge in isolation requirements has had an impact on the entire UK 
workforce and therefore of course, on the delivery of Solar Together activities including scaffolding 
and installation teams.  
 
The Greenscape En
[...]
ank intentionally.



Cambridgeshire Solar Together  

Progress with scheme delivery at 31 August 2021, as reported by iChoosr 

 

 

# 
Accepte

d 

# 
Installation

s 
% 

Installed 

# Post-
survey 

drop-out 

# 
Panels 
installe

d 

Total 
KW 

installe
d 

Installed 
Co2 

reduction 
Kg 

Total 
investment 

# 
Battery 
installe

d 

Total 
kWh 

installe
d 

battery 

South Cambridgeshire District 
Council 

605 231 38% 105 3,123 1,062 209,516 1,697,750 174 1,042 

Cambridge City Council 271 92 34% 83 1,073 365 76,354 625,141 67 386 

Huntingdonshire District Council 225 64 28% 40 937 319 60,612 497,654 50 323 

East Cambridgeshire District Council 181 88 49% 41 1,151 391 82,850 643,999 66 405 

Fenland District Council 50 31 62% 9 477 162 27,599 213,926 18 112 

Cambridgeshire County Council 3 1 33% 2 15 5 903 8,531 1 7 

Grand Total 1,335 507 38% 280 6,776 2,304 457,834 3,687,000 376 2,275 

 

Note: most households registered through their respective district.  The three which registered directly with Cambridgeshire County Council are reported 

accordingly.   

P
age 129



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Green Homes Grants Local Authority Delivery Scheme Update
	6 Air Quality Update
	Appendix A _ Air Quality Strategy 2021
	Appendix B_ Annual Status Report 2021
	Appendix C_ Harston Zephyr Report 2021

	7 Solar Together Cambridge Update
	App 1 Solar Together Progress Report Aug 21
	210913 CEAC Solar Tog App 2




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Monday, 13 September 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Paul Bearpark 
Sue Ellington 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Bridget Smith 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
John Cornell Natural Environment Team Leader 
Peter Gibson Principal Environmental Officer – 

Environmental Planning 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Soraya Hashemi Scientific Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grenville Chamberlain and Graham 

Cone. Councillor Sue Ellington was present as substitute for Councillor Graham Cone. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Martin Cahn declared a non-pecuniary interest as a client of the Solar Together 

scheme. 

  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021, subject to the 

amendment of the penultimate sentence of minute 8 to “… the greenhouse gas sulphur 
hexafluoride in the installation of grid infrastructure.” 

  
4. Plans for Ouse Fen and Fen Drayton Nature Reserves - Implications and 

Opportunities 
 
 Hannah Phillips of the RSPB gave a presentation on the Hanson Wetland Project at Fen 

Drayton lakes. She explained that the RSPB had restored 80 hectares of land, with plans 
to restore a further 300 hectares. It was noted that this tied in with the Council’s objective 
aspiring to achieve a 20% net gain in biodiversity in the District. Hannah Phillips explained 
that access to the site needed to be improved and she invited suggestions from the 
Council on what activities could take place on the site. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 13 September 2021 

 
In addition, Hannah Phillips stated that the RSPB wetlands site at Fowlmere was in 
danger of drying out and she was grateful with regards to the Council’s leadership on this 
issue. Hope Farm, near Knapwell, demonstrated how farmers and nature could work 
together and was helping to reverse the decline in the number of turtle doves. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington suggested that the RSPB contacted the parish councils of Fen 
Drayton and Swavesey to ensure the support of the local residents, including farmers, of 
both villages and tackle the access issue together. 
 
The Chair explained that the Council had set the aspirational net gain target of 20%, which 
could only be achieved by working in partnership with organisations like the RSPB. 
 
The Built and Natural Environment Manager assured Hannah Phillips that the RSPB 
would receive a response following their application for Section 106 funding with respect 
to the Northstowe development, and explained that a report on the Section 106 funding for 
phase 3 of the development would be going to the Planning Committee, hopefully in 
October. 
 
Hannah Phillips agreed to send a copy of her presentation to the members of the 
Committee. The Chair thanked Hannah for her presentation. 

  
5. Green Homes Grants Local Authority Delivery Scheme Update 
 
 The Development Officer Climate and Environment presented this report, which updated 

the Committee on the delivery of home energy improvement measures to properties in the 
District through the Government’s Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery scheme. It 
was noted that the Government had withdrawn the initial consumer-direct phase of the 
scheme, but that the Local Authority delivery phases were still in operation, the Council 
was engaging with these and would continue to do so, with a new Project Officers who 
would be working on this starting in November. 
 
In response to questioning, the Development Officer Climate and Environment explained 
that bids had been submitted to energy improvement works for eligible households in the 
District. 
 
It was suggested that advice could be provided for private sector landlords. 
 
The Chair thanked the Development Officer Climate and Environment for her report and 
asked that the Committee be kept informed of all developments. 

  
6. Air Quality Update 
 
 The Principal Officer (Environment Planning) presented this report, which provided details 

of the Council’s strategy to protect and improve the air quality in the District. 
 
A14 
The Chair expressed concern that Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) had been 
revoked on the A14 between Girton and Histon and if we had insufficient data on the air 
quality. The Air Quality Scientific Officer explained that the monitoring of the A14 area 
would continue. 
 
New equipment for short studies 
The Air Quality Scientific Officer explained that the Council had access to small portable 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 13 September 2021 

units that could monitor air quality for a short period of time. The Air Quality Scientific 
Officer explained that a short-term study of pollution could result in an action plan that put 
measures in place to reduce the pollution. These studies could also influence policies for 
future growth. 
 
Harston study 
The Air Quality Scientific Officer explained that it was difficult to know why there had been 
two high peaks at the Harston station, either local weather conditions or a fault with the 
sensor during settling in time was possible. It was reassuring that the air quality was at 
acceptable levels. 
 
Converting taxis to electric vehicles 
The Chair expressed the hope that taxi drivers would switch to electric vehicles. The 
Principal Officer (Environment Planning) suggested that this matter should be discussed 
with the Licensing section. 
 
Councillor Martin Cahn suggested that the air quality targets were not strict enough for a 
rural area. He also indicated that tyre wear had a major impact on emissions. 
 
Improving efficiency of domestic heating 
Councillor Geoff Harvey suggested that air quality could be greatly improved by replacing 
inefficient home heating systems. The Chair suggested that Building Control be contacted 
about this matter. 
 
The Chair stated that the Covid-19 pandemic had an impact on the more recent data. The 
Chair thanked the officers for their report. 

  
7. Solar Together Cambridge Update 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment presented this report, which provided 

details on the progress in delivering Solar Together Cambridgeshire – the solar pv group-
buying scheme led by Cambridgeshire County Council in partnership with Cambridgeshire 
councils. She reported that 500 households in the District were expected to continue the 
process to completion.  
 
The Development Officer, Climate and Environment reported that there had been very few 
complaints from applicants and that she welcomed any individual feedback. Councillor 
Martin Cahn suggested that residents needed to be provided with advice on how to read 
their smart meters. 
 
The Chair suggested that calculations should be done on how many tonnes of Carbon 
Dioxide the solar panels were saving. She thanked the Development Officer, Climate and 
Environment for her report. 

  
8. Forward Plan and Dates of Next Meetings 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 21 September 2021, after the Scrutiny 

and Overview Committee, to discuss the Local Plan. 
 
The Committee agreed to delay November’s meeting by two weeks to Tuesday 23 
November at 2pm, due to renovation work being carried out in the Council Chamber. 
 
The Development Officer, Climate and Environment explained that the following items 
were on the draft agenda for November’s meeting: 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 13 September 2021 

 Biodiversity SPD 

 Proposals for trees protection in the Local Plan 

 Zero Carbon Doubling Nature Action Plan Progress Update 

 Six Trees Scheme Update 

 Net Zero Council Housing Update 

 Standing Items of Green Investment Update 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.10 p.m. 

 

 


